

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 21

Friday 11th March, 2017

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[108]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **MR. AJILON JASPER NASIU**, the Acting Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person from time to time holding the office of:

MINISTER OF COMMUNICATION AND AVIATION

Responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Police, National Security and Correctional Services and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule on and from the date of this instrument until the substantive Minister resumes his duties.

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Police and Correctional Service and Training National Fire Service Traffic Policing Bomb Disposal Law and Order National Security Naval Surveillance Defence and Security Planning Firearms Licensing Community Policing

Parole Board

Made at Honiara this ninth day of March, 2017.

MR. AJILON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General

[109]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT (NO. 1 of 1999)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act, I, **MR. AJILON JASPER NASIU**, the Acting Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

HENDRY ISA

as a member of the Leadership Code Commission for 2 years with effect from the date of this appointment.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of March, 2017.

MR. AJILON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.